

# LT91249 Classic wireless speaker wood

EN

## Power ON/OFF

- Press & hold the power button until you hear a sound that indicates the speaker is turning ON.
- Single short press to pause or play the audio.

## 1. Wireless Mode (Mobile Device):

- When the device is powered ON it should immediately enter to pairing mode.
- Follow the instructions on your mobile device, and select Classic from the list.
- Once selected and successfully paired, you can then play audio from your mobile device through the Speaker.

## 2. LED indicator:

- On/Pairing: A continuously flashing blue light
- Connected Wirelessly: Constant blue light
- Charging: Red LED light

## 3. Charging the Classic Wireless Speaker:

- Use the provided micro-USB charging cable and connect it to the speaker by connecting the opposite end of the cable into a computer USB port or an AC Wall Adapter.

## SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

- It is strongly recommended to fully charge the device before using for the first time.
- Do not attempt to repair if broken/damaged.
- Keep out of reach of children.
- Do not use near or around water.
- Keep away from heat.

**Toppoint B.V. hereby declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU.**

**The complete Declaration of Conformity can be found at [www.toppoint.com](http://www.toppoint.com) > search on item number.**

**TP is not responsible for damage caused by improper use of products or inattention.**

NL

## Apparaat aan/uit

- Houd de aan/uit knop ingedrukt tot je een signaal hoort dat aangeeft dat de speaker aan staat.
- Druk 1 keer om het geluid te pauzeren of af te spelen.

## 1. Draadloos Modus (Mobiel apparaat):

- Wanneer het apparaat aan staat, wordt de pairing direct ingeschakeld.
- Volg de instructie op je mobiele apparaat en selecteer Classic van de lijst.
- Eenmaal geselecteerd en verbonden kun je het geluid van je apparaat via de speaker afspelen.

## 2. LED indicator:

- Aan/Koppelingsfunctie: snel knipperend blauw lampje
- Draadloos verbonden: Constant blauw lampje
- Opladen: Rood LED lampje

## 3. De Draadoze Speaker Classic opladen:

- Gebruik de meegeleverde micro-USB oplaadkabel en verbindt dit met de speaker door het andere einde van de kabel in een USB poort van een computer of een AC adapter te stoppen.

## VEILIGHEIDSISTRUCTIES:

- Het is zeer aan te raden om het apparaat volledig op te laden voor het eerste gebruik.
- Probeer niet te repareren al het kapot is.
- Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.
- Niet gebruik in de buurt van water.
- Buiten bereik van hitte houden.

**Toppoint B.V. verklaart hierbij dat dit product voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten en andere relevante voorschriften uit richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De complete Verklaring van Conformiteit is te vinden op [www.toppoint.com](http://www.toppoint.com) > waar gezocht kan worden op het productnummer.**

**TP is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade veroorzaakt door onjuist gebruik van producten of onplettendheid.**

DE

## Gerät an/aus

- Halten Sie den An/Aus Knopf gedrückt, bis Sie ein Signal hören, das anzeigt, dass der Lautsprecher an ist.
- Drücken Sie 1 mal um die Geräusche zu pausieren oder abzuhören.

## 1. Kabellos Modus (mobile Geräte)

- Wenn das Gerät an ist, wird die Kopplung direkt eingeschaltet.
- Folgen Sie der Instruktion auf Ihrem mobilen Gerät und selektieren Classic aus der Liste.
- Einmal selektiert und verbunden können Sie die Geräusche von dem Apparat mit dem Lautsprecher abspielen.

## 2. LED Indikator:

- An-/Kopplungsfunktion: blaue Lampe blinkt schnell
- Kabellos verbunden: blaue Lampe blinkt konstant
- Aufladen: rote LED Lampe

## 3. Den kabellosen Lautsprecher Classic aufladen:

- Nutzen Sie das mitgelieferte Micro-USB Ladekabel und verbinden Sie es mit dem Lautsprecher, indem Sie das andere Ende in einen USB Anschluss von einem Computer oder einem AC Adapter stecken.

## Sicherheitshinweise:

- Wir empfehlen das Gerät vor dem ersten Gebrauch vollständig aufzuladen.
- Versuchen Sie nicht zu reparieren, wenn es kaputt ist.
- Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.
- Nicht in der Nähe von Wasser nutzen.
- Von Hitze fernhalten.

**Toppoint B.V. erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU übereinstimmt. Die vollständige Konformitätserklärung finden Sie unter [www.toppoint.com](http://www.toppoint.com) > Suche nach Artikelnummer.**

**TP ist nicht verantwortlich für Beschädigungen die durch verkehrten Gebrauch von Produkten oder Unaufmerksamkeit verursacht wurden.**

FR

## Mise en marche ON/OFF

- Appuyez sur le bouton jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez un son indiquant que l'enceinte s'est allumée.
- Appuyez une fois pour mettre en pause ou écouter de la musique.

## 1. Mode sans fil (téléphone portable):

- Quand l'appareil est en mode marche, il devrait se mettre automatiquement en mode couplage.
- Suivez les instructions sur votre téléphone portable et sélectionnez Classic dans la liste affichée.
- Après la sélection et le couplage, vous pouvez écouter la musique depuis votre téléphone au moyen de l'enceinte.

## 2. Indicateur LED

- Marche/Couplage: lumière bleue clignotante rapide
- Connexion sans fil: lumière bleue constante
- Chargement: lumière LED rouge

## 3. Charger l'enceinte sans fil Classi:

- Utilisez le câble de chargement micro-USB fourni et connectez-le à l'enceinte en insérant l'autre extrémité du câble dans le port USB d'un ordinateur ou d'un adaptateur mural AC.

## Instructions de sécurité:

- Charger complètement le haut-parleur Rainbow avant la 1ère utilisation.
- N'essayez pas de réparer.
- N'insérez aucun objet dans le haut-parleur.
- Gardez hors de portée des enfants.
- N'utilisez pas à proximité de l'eau
- Gardez hors de températures élevées.

**Toppoint B.V. déclare par la présente que ce produit est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de Directive 2014/53 / EU. La déclaration de conformité complète peut être trouvée sur [www.toppoint.com](http://www.toppoint.com) > Recherche sur le numéro d'article.**

**TP décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages causés par une utilisation inappropriée du produit ou par faute d'inattention.**

IT



## Accensione/Spengimento

- Tieni premuto il pulsante di accensione fino a quando non senti un suono che indica che l'altoparlante si sta accendendo.
- Singola breve pressione per metter pausa o riprodurre l'audio.

## 1. Modalità Wireless (Dispositivo mobile):

- Quando il dispositivo è acceso, dovrebbe entrare immediatamente in modalità di associazione. Segui le istruzioni sul tuo dispositivo mobile e seleziona Classic dall'elenco.
- Una volta selezionato e associato correttamente, è possibile riprodurre l'audio dal dispositivo mobile tramite l'altoparlante.

## 2. Indicatore LED :

- Acceso/Abbinamento: luce blu lampeggiante continua.
- In Carica: Luce Led Rossa.

## 3. Caricare l'altoparlante wireless Classic

- Utilizzare il cavo di ricarica micro-USB in dotazione e collegarlo all'altoparlante collegando l'estremità opposta del cavo a una porta USB del computer o un adattatore a muro CA.

## ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA:

- Si consiglia vivamente di caricare completamente il dispositivo prima di utilizzarlo per la prima volta.
- Non tentare di ripararlo se rotto/danneggiato.
- Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
- Non utilizzarlo vicino all'acqua.
- Conservarlo lontano da fonti di calore.

**Toppoint B.V. con la presente dichiara che questo prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e ad altre disposizioni rilevanti della Direttiva 2014/53 / UE. La dichiarazione di conformità completa è disponibile su [www.toppoint.com](http://www.toppoint.com) > Ricerca per numero articolo.**

**TP non è responsabile per danni causati da uso improprio dei prodotti o disattenzione.**

# LT91249 Classic wireless speaker wood

ES

## Power ON/OFF

- Mantenga presionado el botón de encendido hasta que escuche un sonido que indica que el altavoz se está ENCENDIENDO.
- Presione brevemente para pausar o reproducir el audio.

## 1. Modo inalámbrico (dispositivo móvil):

- Cuando el dispositivo se enciende, debe ingresar inmediatamente al modo de emparejamiento.
- Siga las instrucciones en su dispositivo móvil y seleccione Classic de la lista.
- Una vez seleccionado y emparejado con éxito, puede reproducir audio desde su dispositivo móvil a través del altavoz.

## 2. Indicador LED:

- ON/Emparejamiento: una luz azul intermitente continua.
- Conectado de forma inalámbrica: luz azul constante.
- Carga: luz LED roja.

## 3. Carga del altavoz inalámbrico Classic

- Use el cable de carga micro-USB provisto y conéctelo al altavoz conectando el extremo opuesto del cable a un puerto USB del ordenador o un adaptador de pared de CA.

## INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD:

- Se recomienda cargar completamente el dispositivo antes de usarlo por primera vez.
- No intente reparar si está roto/dañado.
- Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
- No utilizar en cerca del agua.
- Mantener lejano de fuentes de calor.

Toppoint B.V. declara por la presente que este producto cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de Directiva 2014/53 / EU. La Declaración de conformidad completa se puede encontrar en [www.toppoint.com](http://www.toppoint.com) > Busque el número de artículo.

TP no es responsable por daños causados por el uso indebido de productos o por falta de atención.

PL

## Włączanie i wyłączenie

- Wcisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk aż usłyszysz dźwięk włączania.
- Naciśnij jednokrotnie, aby zatrzymać lub włączyć dźwięk.

## 1. Tryb bezprzewodowy (urządzenie mobilne):

- Gdy urządzenie jest włączone tryb parowania powinien niezwłocznie się uruchomić.
- Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami wyświetlanymi na ekranie Twojego telefonu i wybierz z listy Classic.
- Po wybraniu i pomyślnym sparowaniu, możesz odtwarzać audio ze swojego telefonu przez głośnik.

## 2. Wskaźnik LED

- Włączony/Parowanie: ciągłe migotanie niebieskiego światła.
- Bezprzewodowe podłączenie: Jednostajne niebieskie światło.
- Ładowanie: Czerwone światło LED.

## 3. Ładowanie bezprzewodowego głośnika Classic

- Użyj dotychczasowego kabla ładowającego micro-USB i podłącz końcówkę do głośnika, drugą końcówkę podłącz do komputera lub zasilacza.

## ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI

- Urządzenie powinno być w pełni natarowane przed pierwszym użyciem.
- W przypadku uszkodzeń/zniszczeń nie dokonuj samodzielnych napraw.
- Trzymaj z dala od zasięgu dzieci.
- Nie używaj w pobliżu wody.
- Trzymaj z dala od źródeł ciepła.

Toppoint B.V. niniejszym oświadcza, że ten produkt jest zgodny z podstawowymi wymaganiami oraz pozostałymi stosownymi postanowieniami Dyrektywy 2014/53/EU. Pełną Deklarację Zgodności można znaleźć pod adresem [www.toppoint.com](http://www.toppoint.com) > Szukaj po numerze produktu.

TP nie odpowiada za uszkodzenia wynikające z nieprawidłowego lub niedbałego użytkowania.

FI

## Virta ON/OFF

- Paina ja pidä pohjassa virtanappia, kunnes kuulet äänen mikä ilmoittaa, että kaiutin on päällä.
- Yksi lyhyt painallus keskeyttää tai käynnistää musiikin toiston.

## 1. Langaton tila (mobiliilaitteella):

- Kun kaiutin on käynnistetty, tulisi sen heti automaattisesti yhdistää mobiililaitteeseen.
- Seuraa mobiililaitteen ohjeita ja valitse Classic listasta.
- Kun kaiutin on onnistuneesti yhdistynyt, voit käynnistää musiikin toiston mobiililaitteestasi.

## 2. LED-ilmaisin:

- Päällä/Yhdistää: Jatkuva vilkkuva sininen valo.
- Yhdistetty langattomasti: Jatkuva sininen valo.
- Lataa: Punainen LED valo.

## 3. Classic langattoman laaturin lataaminen:

- Käytä paketissa mukana tullutta USB latauskaapelia ja yhdistä se kaiuttimeen. Toisen puolen voi yhdistää tietokoneen USB porttiin tai AC latauspäähän pistokkeeseen.

## TURVALLISUUSOHJEET:

- Lataa kaiutin täyteen ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa.
- Älä yritä itse korjata hajonnutta tai vioittunutta kaiutinta.
- Pidä lasten ulottumattomissa.
- Älä käytä veden lähtevillä.
- Pidä poisaa liialta kuumuudelta.

Toppoint B.V. täten vakuuttaa, että tämä tuote noudattaa direktiivin mukaisesti annettuja 2014/53/EU säännöksiä. Vaatimustenmukaisuus ilmoitus löytyy osoitteesta [www.toppoint.com](http://www.toppoint.com) > Etsi tuotenumeroilla.

TP ei ole vastuussa tuotteen vaurioista, jotka johtuu tuotteen vääränlaisesta käytöstä.

NO

## Slå AV / PÅ

- Trykk og hold på strømknappen til du hører en lyd som indikerer at høyttaleren slår seg på.
- Kort trykk for å pause eller spille av lyden.

## 1. Trådløs modus (mobilenhet):

- Når enheten er slått på, skal den umiddelbart gå til sammenkoblingsmodus.
- Følg instruksjonene på mobilenheten din og velg Classic fra listen.
- Når du har valgt og er vellykket parert, kan du spille av lyd fra mobilenheten din via høyttaleren

## 2. LED-indikator:

- På/Paring: Et kontinuerlig blinkende blått lys.
- Tilkoblet trådløst: Konstant blått lys.
- Lading: Rødt LED-lys.

## 3. Lading av trådløs høyttaler:

- Bruk den medfølgende mikro-USB-ladekabelen og koble den til høyttaleren ved å koble den motsatte enden av kabelen til en USB-port eller en AC-veggadapter.

## SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER:

- Det anbefales å lade enheten helt før du bruker den for første gang.
- Ikke prøv å reparere hvis den er ødelagt/skadet.
- Oppbeveres utilgjengelig for barn.
- Ikke bruk nær eller rundt vann.
- Holdes vekk fra varme.

Toppoint B.V. erklærer herved at dette produktet er i samsvar med de grunnleggende kravene og andre relevante regler i direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den komplette samsvarserklæringen ligger tilgjengelig på [www.toppoint.com](http://www.toppoint.com) > Søk på artikkelnummer.

TP er ikke ansvarlig for skader forårsaket av feil bruk av produkter eller uoppmerksomhet.



SE

## Ström PÅ / AV

- Tryck och håll ned strömbrytaren tills du hör ett ljud som indikerar att högtalaren slås på.
- Tryck kort för att pausa eller spela ljudet.

## 1. Trådlöst läge (mobil enhet):

- När enheten är påslagen ska den omedelbart gå till parningsläge.
- Följ instruktionerna på din mobila enhet och välj Classic från listan.
- När du väl har valt och parat kan du sedan spela ljud från din mobila enhet via högtalaren.

## 2. LED-indikator:

- På/parning: Ett kontinuerligt blinkande blått ljus.
- Trådlöst ansluten: Konstant blått ljus.
- Laddning: Röd LED-lampa.

## 3. Ladda den klassiska trådlösa högtalaren

- Använd den medföljande mikro-USB-kabeln och anslut den till högtalaren genom att ansluta kabelns motsatta ände till en dators USB-port eller en väggadapter.

## SÄKERHETS INSTRUKTIONER:

- Det rekommenderas starkt att ladda enheten helt innan den används för första gången.
- Försök inte reparera om den är trasig/skadad.
- Förvara utom räckhåll för barn.
- Använd inte nära eller i vatten.
- Håll borta från värme.

Toppoint B.V. intygar härmed att produkten efterlever de krav och bestämmelser som framgår av EUs radioutrustningsdirektiv 2014/53/EU. EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse (EU Declaration of Conformity) finns att ladda ner på [www.toppoint.com](http://www.toppoint.com) > Sök på artikelnummer.

TP ansvarar inte för skador orsakade av felaktig användning av produkter eller ouppmärksamhet.